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chapter

About the
Association



Profile

NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o. (Professional Association
of Legal Entities) is a company associat-
ing, for over twenty-five years, Czech and
foreign Internet service providers who
wish to mutually interconnect their data
networks (“peering”).

The Czech peering node was founded on
1st October 1996 by eight founding com-
panies. The main reason for establishing
the Association was to simplify the sys-
tem of interconnecting individual Internet
networks and to save resources associat-
ed with such interconnections.

Since 2015, NIX.CZ has also been run-
ning NIX.SK, a peering node in Bratislava.
In 2019, the two nodes in Prague and
Bratislava were linked, allowing its mem-
bers to interconnect with companies con-
nected to either of the two nodes in both
countries. In 2021, both nodes were con-
nected to a new node in Vienna.

As of 31st December 2022, NIX.CZ had
200 connected networks. Over the long
term, the Association provides stable and
reliable exchange of approximately two-
thirds of all data flows within the Czech
Republic. NIX.CZ is the largest neutral IXP
(Internet Exchange Point) in the Czech
Republic and among the twenty largest
IXPs in Europe. In 2022, the maximum
data flow exceeded 2.8 Th/s.

NIX.CZ supports peering using IPv4 and
IPv6 protocols. The infrastructure of the
Association is accessible from as many as
seven sites in Prague with the capacities
of 1GE, 10GE, 25GE, 40 GE, 100GE and
400GE, plus three locations in Bratislava
of 1GE, 10GE, 25GE, 40GE, 100GE. Similar
capacities are offered by the Vienna con-
nection node.

The Czech peering node is a member of
Euro-IX and RIPE NCC. The Association
cooperates with other global IXPs and
participates in international technical
conferences, such as NANOG, Global
Peering Forum and European Peering
Forum. It also regularly takes part in
events organized by RIPE and Euro-IX.

Since its beginnings, NIX.CZ has been
one of the organizers of CEE Peering Day
conference and the CSNOG community
gathering. The active participation of the
Association’s representatives at these key
industry events provides up-to-date in-
formation, which is crucial for the future
development of the node. Importantly, it
also gives the Association more visibility
internationally, bringing in new members
and customers, and encouraging oppor-
tunities for peering more generally.



Mission

The purpose of the NIX.CZ Association

is to enable data flow exchange. This

data exchange is voluntary between and
among individual companies. The ob-
jective of NIX.CZ is to provide a reliable
hardware platform for this data exchange,
to offer professional services related to
data exchange, to remain neutral and en-
sure equal conditions for all its members
and customers.

Another objective of the Association is
to protect the common interests of the
members of the Association, to cooper-
ate with leading organizations operating
in the Internet industry, especially in the
Czech Republic, to give its members ac-
cess to the latest information about IXP
and to maintain “neutral ground” where
different specialists can meet.
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Ladies and Gentlemen,

In recent years, we have come to ex-
pect each year to bring something rather
unexpected. And 2022 was no excep-
tion. When the Russian troops invaded
Ukraine at the beginning of the year, our
Association was of course trying to find
ways of helping the aggressed country
and together with CZ.NIC managed to
transfer the .ua domain registrar to the
Czech Republic.

Despite the tumultuous international situ-
ation, our Association carried on develop-
ing our network. We continued to upgrade
our switches and connection lines. We
significantly strengthened the Slovak side
of our network by creating a new node in
Bratislava in collaboration with VNET.

Further expansion was then announced in
late 2022, when we presented our part-
nership with the world’s largest peering
node, DE-CIX. This collaboration will al-
low NIX and DE-CIX to interconnect our
members and clients with each other. Our
partnership also entails building a physi-
cal connection to Frankfurt.

The actual ending of the pandemic meant
that we could again organise in-person
international conferences. The Peering
Days organised by our Association to-
gether with the Vienna node VIX and
Budapest-based BIX took place in Athens,
Greece.

| am also pleased to say that our financ-

es have remained stable. Despite compli-
cations such as the soaring inflation rate,
considerable delays in hardware deliver-
ies and the uncertainty in world markets,
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we have achieved economic results com-
parable to the previous year. This is great
news especially given the fact that we
had not needed to make adjustments to
our price list, despite inflation exceeding
15% in the last year.

Personally, | am also very happy that our
key security project, FENIX, continues

to thrive. Another crucial event of 2022
was the arrival of the Czech Ministry of
Defence as the first government organi-
sation to join the project. | am convinced
that this will inspire other institutions,
both within and outside the government
sphere, to join.

Thank you very much for your attention,

Ondpfej Filip
Chairman of the Board of NIX.CZ
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Dear readers,

Allow me to give you a brief overview of the
key activities of our Association in 2022. |
wish | could simply say that 2022 marked

a “return to normal”. This would no doubt
be true had it not been for 24th February
2022 and the Russian attack on Ukraine.
I’'m proud that our Association and its indi-
vidual members have coped with this new
challenge very well.

Thanks to the gradual post-covid return of
our society to its normal functioning, we
were also able to resume actively exchang-
ing experiences and presenting technolog-
ical innovations at our regular events. We
organised our Peering Days on 26th-28th
April in Athens and CSNOG on 20th-21st
June in Brno. Both events were very well
received.

Despite the generally unfavourable mac-
roeconomic conditions, having set up our
Association’s price list correctly meant that
there was no need to increase our service
fees.

The economic result shows a profit of CZK
5,362 thousand after tax.

Last year, we had also begun preparing our
partnership with the German commercial
node DE-CIX, which resulted in the signing
of a partnership agreement at the end of
the year. In terms of the technical solution,
we had found a way of allowing our existing
members to take advantage, for the very
first time, of the services of another peer-
ing node via the same physical interface.

Following the migration, the Slovak peering
node NIX.SK continues to run over three

localities. The capacity of connections in
the Bratislava node was increased to a total
of 4x100GB/s with a full back up through
the Vienna centrum. The connection node
in Vienna, opened in April 2021, drew more
interest from customers in 2022. The

node currently handles over 280 Gb/s, so
we have installed new Cisco Nexus 9300
switches to increase the number of client
interfaces.

As part of the FENIX project, we launched
the “FENIX Checker” application in 2022 to
automatically monitor and evaluate com-
pliance with the security rules among the
member networks. | am personally very
pleased that since having launched this
self-regulating system, the level of secu-
rity among all connected networks in the
FENIX project has been steadily increasing.
The higher number of cyber security inci-
dents linked to the ongoing Russian ag-
gression in Ukraine has further highlighted
the project’s importance. | believe we wiill
continue expanding it over the coming
years.

In 2022, our Association had 12 employees.

Finally, | would like to thank all of our mem-
bers, supporters and employees for their
initiative and active support of the activi-
ties that our Association has been devel-
oping in the Czech market for more than

a quarter of a century. It is thanks to you
that, based on the feedback received from
our customers, government organisations
and other entities, NIX.CZ is perceived as
an eminently trustworthy partner.

Adam Golecky
Director of NIX.CZ Association
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Changes in 2022

In January 2022, Dial Telecom changed its name to
Quantcom. Interoute Czech and Tinet SpA terminated
their membership as of 31st March 2022. Helios MB ter-
minated its membership at the end of June by merg-
ing with the CEZ Group. Likewise, SMART Comp ended
its membership as of 30th September 2022 thanks to
a merger with Nej.cz.

16



Members as of Sst
December 2022

COMPANY NAME COMPANY ID
2 connect a.s. 29007542
ACTIVE 24, s.r.0. 25115804
Akamai International B.V. 34159661
ALKOM Security, a.s. 26184672
a-net Liberec s.r.o. 28687965
AT&T Global Network Services Czech Repubilic, s.r.o. 25785435
AUTOCONT a.s. 04308697
AVONET online, s.r.o. 26220318
BT Global Europe B.V., od$tépny zavod 09831002
Casablanca INT, s.r.o. 09070931
CESNET, z.s.p.o. 63839172
ComSource s.r.o. 29059291
COOLHOUSING s.r.o. 14893983
CZ.NIC z.s.p.o. 67985726
Ceska telekomunikaé&ni infrastruktura a.s. 04084063
Ceské Radiokomunikace a.s. 24738875
CD-Telematika, a.s. 61459445
Dragon Internet, a.s. 27237800
EDERA Group, a.s. 27461254
FreeTel, s.r.o. 24737887
GiTy,a.s. 25302400
GREPA Networks, s.r.o. 25492900
ha-vel internet, s.r.o. 25354973
INTERNET CZ, a.s. 26043319
INTERNEXT 2000, s.r.o. 25352288
ISP Alliance a.s. 28205812

17



Kaora, s.r.o.

KLFREE NETWORKS s.r.o.
M-SOFT, spol. s r.o.

M.NET Studénka, s.r.o.
Master Internet, s.r.o.
MERIT GROUP a.s.
METRONET, s.r.o.

Mopos Communications, a.s.
Nej.cz s.r.o.

Neutral czFree eXchange, z.s.p.o.
Nordic Telecom 5G a.s.

02 Czech Republic a.s.
OVANET, a.s.

OVH, SAS

PODA, a.s.

Quantcom, a.s.

RFE/RL, Inc., od$tépny zdvod
Seznam.cz, a.s.

SITEL - V SAT, s.r.o.
Strejda.Net s.r.o.

SUPRO, spol. s r.o.

T-Mobile Czech Republic, a.s.
Telco Pro Services, a.s.

TETA, s.r.o.

Trestel SK, a.s.

Turk Telekom International CZ s.r.o.

Verizon Czech, s.r.o.
VNET a.s.
Vodafone Czech Republic, a.s.

VSHosting s.r.o.
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07001410

29051088

49434853

27809927

26277557

64609995

26762544

26222396

03213595

75093201

05894816

60193336

25857568

424761419

25816179

28175492

61389269

26168685

31700373

03468054

46993185

64949681

29148278

47785781

35792981

26194783

26174081

35845007

25788001

61505455



Web4U s.r.o.
Webglobe, s.r.o.
WebSupport, s.r.o.

WIA, spol. s.r.o.

19

26058774

26159708

36421928

26703297
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Changes in 2022 (NIX.CZ)

New networks:

COMPANY NAME

Arelion Czech Republic a.s.

Beyond.pl Sp. z 0.0.

CORTEX, a.s.

CZ.NIC z.s.p.0.

CZ.NIC TLD .UA

DPT, s.r.o.

ERON X s.r.o.

Fastly Inc.

Infinity Telecom, s.r.o.

Kooperativa pojistovna, a.s., Vienna Insurance Group
LightStorm Services s.r.o.

Ministerstvo obrany CR

Nej.cz s.r.o.

Netcraft Solutions s.r.o.

Orange Business Czech Republic s.r.o.
Oslavany.NET, spolek

PRO-ZETA a.s.

Redge Technologies Sp. z o0.0.

Sprint International Czech Republic s.r.o.

VAN GROUP s.r.o.

22

ASN

1299

31229

204394

0

59747

210139

211816

54113

49121

198101

42005

209719

31246

210111

328126

199405

49025

57811

1239

204384

CONNECTED SINCE

24.06.2022

08.04.2022

03.05.2022

31.10.2022

11.03.2022

18.02.2022

31.10.2022

26.09.2022

29.03.2022

02.11.2022

01.01.2022

18.02.2022

01.10.2022

08.04.2022

19.04.2022

15.09.2022

01.02.2022

20.05.2022

11.01.2022

16.12.2022



Terminated networks:

COMPANY NAME ASN Terminated
CC INTERNET s.r.o. 202921 30.09.2022
CentralNic Ltd. 60890 31.01.2022
CentralNic Ltd. 199330 31.01.2022
Ceska spofitelna, a.s. 25093 30.06.2022
Diovetech s.r.o. 208543 31.05.2022
HELIOS MB s.r.o. 57728 30.06.2022
Interoute Czech, s.r.o. 8928 31.03.2022
Nej.cz s.r.o. 12570 31.05.2022
Orange Polska S.A. 29535 18.10.2022
SMART Comp. a.s. 31246 30.09.2022
Subspace Communication LLC 32261 30.09.2022
T-Mobile Czech Republic, a.s. 5588 30.05.2022
Tinet SpA 3257 31.03.2022
Tiirk Telekom International CZ s.r.o. 197284 19.04.2022
WNET UKRAINE LLC 1820 31.08.2022
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COMPANY NAME

2 connect a.s.

ACTIVE 24, s.r.o.

Akamai International B.V.
Akamai International B.V.
Alf servis, s.r.o.

ALKOM Security, a.s.
Amazon Web Services
AmigoNet s.r.o.

a-net Liberec s.r.o.
ANEXIA Internetdienstleistungs GmbH
ANTIK Telecom s.r.o.
Arelion Czech Republic a.s.

AS112 project

AT&T Global Network Services Czech Repubilic, s.r.o.

Austole, s.r.o.

AUTOCONT a.s.

AUTOCONT a.s.

Automation & Business s.r.o.
AVAST Software s.r.o.
AVONET online, s.r.o.
Beyond.pl Sp. z 0.0.

BNET Business s.r.o.

BONET Systems, s.r.o.

BT Global Europe B.V., od$tépny zavod
C2NET s.r.o.

Casablanca INT, s.r.o.

ASN

35236
25234
20940
32787
52092
196762
16509
59970
31349
42473
42841
1299
112
2686
201811
47110
201730
208882
198605
20723
31229
197307
44185
5400
56456

15685
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CONNECTED
SINCE

01.04.2010

01.12.2002

01.09.2010

15.01.2018

24.04.2020

24.06.2013

03.02.2016

06.02.2015

07.03.2018

27.06.2019

25.09.2019

24.06.2022

24.01.2013

30.08.1996

09.12.2019

01.11.2021

01.11.2021

04.02.2020

26.10.2015

01.05.2003

08.04.2022

26.07.2019

21.06.2019

01.10.2000

03.08.2015

01.09.2000

List of networks as of &lst
December 2022 (NIX.CZ)

MULTICAST
CONNECTION

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO



CESNET, z.s.p.o.

Cisco International Limited - organizacni slozka
Cloudflare, Inc.

Cloudinfrastack s.r.o.

COIG S.A.

ComSource s.r.o.

Connect plus s.r.o.

COOLHOUSING s.r.o.

CoproSys, a.s.

Core-Backbone

CORTEX, a.s.

CZ.NIC z.s.p.0.

CZ.NIC z.s.p.0.

CZ.NIC, z.s.p.o.

CZ.NIC - NIC.br

CZ.NIC - NIC.br

CZ.NIC - NIC.br

CZ.NIC TLD .UA

CD-Telematika, a.s.

Ceska telekomunikaéni infrastruktura a.s.
Ceské Radiokomunikace a.s.

Cesky telekomunikaéni ufad CR
Cesky Gfad zemé&maé¥icky a katastralni
Delta OnLine spol. s.r.o.

digital cave s.r.o.

DNS.BE vzw/asbl

DomaTV s.r.o.

DPT, s.r.o.

Dragon Internet, a.s.

Dr.Max BDC, s.r.o.

EDERA Group, a.s.

2852
36692
13335

8646
28978

199803
48602
35592
39906
33891

204394
25192

200070

0
11644
11284
10906
59747
25512
28725
25248

201594
28892
34820

200155

199670

203072

210139
15614

208060

42306
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30.08.1996

01.07.2016

17.04.2014

24.11.2015

01.09.2015

09.06.2014

27.05.2021

10.03.2006

14.03.2007

02.04.2015

03.05.2022

17.04.2003

26.06.2020

31.10.2022

17.04.2019

06.02.2019

22.01.2019

11.03.2022

01.10.2000

21.04.2016

01.10.2002

09.02.2015

30.05.2017

26.06.2019

17.10.2013

12.12.2005

26.10.2018

18.02.2022

01.02.2010

03.07.2020

01.10.2007

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO



eHAMnet, s.r.o.
EMPECOM, s.r.o.
Energotel, a.s.

ERON X s.r.o.

Exatel S.A.

Facebook

Faster CZ spol. s r.o.
Fastly Inc.

FIBER Network s.r.o.
Filip Hruska

FIXNET s.r.o.

Freenet Liberec, z.s.
FreeTel, s.r.o.

G-Core Labs S.A.
GEANT Vereniging
GIGANET.cz

GiTy, a.s.

Google Ireland Limited
Gransy s.r.o.

GREPA Networks, s.r.o.
gsnet.cz s.r.o.

ha-vel internet, s.r.o.
hanspaul-city.net s.r.o.
HBO Europe s.r.o.
Hohl IT e.U.

Host Virtual, Inc

Host-telecom.com s.r.o.

Huawei Cloud
Hurricane Electric
ICANN L-ROOT

Infinity Telecom, s.r.o.

44712
202605
31117
211816
20804
32934
24641
54113
51800
202297
197046
29504
8251
199524
21320
199298
29086
15169
60592
35361
47949
15935
58239
49142
40994
36236
51248
136907
6939
20144

49121
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11.06.2020

03.11.2016

19.02.2020

31.10.2022

27.03.2020

12.11.2018

23.04.2021

26.09.2022

24.05.2016

12.02.2020

16.03.2018

23.08.2017

01.04.2016

16.05.2017

11.08.2016

11.02.2015

01.11.2003

21.11.2008

28.08.2020

01.11.2005

01.04.2021

01.05.2001

10.04.2018

12.09.2016

26.11.2021

11.03.2015

01.07.2011

01.04.2021

20.12.2011

21.10.2009

29.03.2022

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO



INTERCONNECT, s.r.o.
INTERNET CZ, a.s.
INTERNEXT 2000, s.r.o.
Internet Praha Josefov s.r.o.
IRIDEOS S.P.A.

ISP Alliance a.s.

ITS akciova spole¢nost

IX Reach LTD

Justin.tv Inc./Twitch
KABELOVA TELEVIZE CZ s.r.o.
Kaora, s.r.o.

Kaunas University of Technology
KINO POLSKA TV S.A.

KLFREE NETWORKS s.r.o.

K-net Technical International Group, s.r.o.

Komeréni banka, a.s.
Kooperativa pojistovna, a.s.
LAST MILE spol. s.r.o.
LightStorm Services s.r.o.
Limelight Networks Netherlands B.V.
Master Internet, s.r.o.

MERIT GROUP a.s.
METRONET, s.r.o.

Microsoft Corporation
Ministerstvo obrany CR
Ministerstvo vnitra CR
MIRAMO, spol. s r. 0.

M.NET Studénka, s.r.o.
Mopos Communications, a.s.
M-SOFT, spol. s r.o.

M7 Group S.A.
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199490

24806

25424

206784

12850

47232

48417

43531

46489

49101

42000

44358

0

59984

21045

201163

198101

56800

42005

22822

24971

39904

43708

8075

209719

48298

34080

197197

8913

28972

49206

17.10.2013

01.07.2002

01.11.2003

11.08.2021

20.12.2017

01.04.2013

30.04.2014

21.10.2016

27.02.2014

13.02.2020

01.12.2009

01.05.2009

29.03.2016

01.10.2014

10.10.2019

23.10.2015

02.11.2022

14.01.2020

01.01.2022

28.03.2017

01.06.2003

01.05.2011

01.11.2007

05.09.2011

18.02.2022

20.11.2008

11.12.2006

01.09.2010

01.11.1997

01.10.2007

18.07.2017

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO



Nej.cz s.r.o.

Nej.cz s.r.o.

Netcraft Solutions s.r.o.
Netdatacomm, s.r.o.

Netia S.A.

NetIX Communication Ltd.

NetX Networks a.s.

Neutral czFree eXchange, z.s.p.o.
NEW TELEKOM, s.r.o.

NIC.AT GmbH

NIX.CZ routeserver

NIX.CZ DDP

NIX.CZ, z.s.p.0.

Nordic Telecom 5G a.s.

OptoNet Communication, spol s.r.o.
Orange Business Czech Republic s.r.o.
Oslavany.NET, spolek

OVANET, a.s.

OVH, SAS

02 Czech Republic a.s.

02 Slovakia s.r.o.

PEGO Slovakia s.r.o.

PODA, a.s.

Prazska energetika, a.s.

PRO-ZETA a.s.

PT Telekomunikasi Indonesia Int
Quantcom, a.s.

Redge Technologies Sp. z o0.0.
Research and Academic Computer Network
RFE/RL, Inc., od$tépny zdvod

RFE/RL, Inc., odstépny zavod

16246
31246
210111
35613
12741
57463
204860
41711
43413
49488
47200
65253
6881
42908
43542
328126
199405
39817
16276
5610
28952
43653
30764
48451
49025
7713
29208
57811
0

8518
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01.10.2018

01.10.2022

08.04.2022

22.11.2017

02.04.2020

19.08.2014

03.12.2019

01.01.2019

01.09.2007

01.09.2006

25.01.2013

05.04.2019

01.10.1996

18.09.2018

02.07.2021

19.04.2022

15.09.2022

01.08.2006

01.08.2008

01.05.1998

02.01.2020

25.06.2019

05.12.2005

24.09.2019

01.02.2022

23.04.2018

01.05.1998

13.05.2022

01.10.2008

01.10.2011

02.08.2018

YES

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO



Riot Games Limited
RIPNDNS (MSK-1X, JSC)

Reditelstvi silnic a dalnic CR, p.o.

Serbia Broadband - Srpske kablovske mreZe d.o.o.

Seznam.cz, a.s.

SferiaNET.CZ s.r.o.

SG.GS

SilesNet s.r.o.

Sirius Technology srl

SITKOM, spol. s.r.o.

Slavnet networks s.r.o.
Slovanet a.s.

SoftLayer Dutch Holdings B.V.
Spinoco Czech Republic, a.s.
Sprint International Czech Republic s.r.o.
Sprintel s.r.o.

Statni pokladna Centrum sdilenych sluzeb, s.p.
Stowarzyszenie e-Potudnie
Stream-IT, s.r.o.

Strejda.Net s.r.o.

SUPRO, spol. s r.o.

SWAN, a.s.

TechCom s.r.o.

Telco Pro Services, a.s.
TeSuNet s.r.o.

TETA, s.r.0.

Tipsport.net a.s.

T-Mobile Czech Republic, a.s.
TNtech s.r.o.

TomaNet, s.r.o.

Trestel SK, a.s.

6507
44522
204772
31042
43037
59959
24482
43709
60501
49931
34955
8778
36351
29583
1239
197013
203165
201053
207153
43070
47868
5578
61296
39791
213387
50698
0

6855
199657
212974

38949
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08.04.2015

01.12.2009

05.02.2019

08.03.2016

01.12.2007

16.09.2019

26.05.2016

01.12.2015

29.07.2019

25.10.2016

15.09.2015

10.06.2019

01.07.2014

28.07.2005

11.01.2022

22.02.2016

25.11.2016

12.05.2015

10.10.2016

02.07.2015

01.10.2008

10.06.2015

01.03.2017

01.07.2013

21.04.2020

01.03.2010

27.07.2021

25.03.2019

22.11.2019

02.10.2020

14.01.2015

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO



Turk Telekom International CZ s.r.o.

Valve GmbH

VAN GROUP s.r.o.
VEJNET.CZ,s.r.o.

VeriSign Netherlands, B.V.
Verizon Czech, s.r.o.
VIRIDIUM.CZ, s.r.o.
VLTAVA LABE MEDIA a.s.
VNET a.s.

Vodafone Czech Republic, a.s.
VSHosting s.r.o.

Web4U s.r.o.

WEBGLOBE s.r.o.
WebSupport, s.r.o.

WIA, spol. s .r.o.
Windyghoul s.r.o.

YAHOO EMEA LIMITED
ZAYO FRANCE

ZAYO FRANCE

ZCOM.cz s.r.o.
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6663

32590

204384

202877

26415

702

56344

50695

29405

16019

43541

39790

29134

51013

21430

205535

10310

8218

6461

206548

01.04.2010

25.04.2018

16.12.2022

16.12.2021

01.06.2007

01.02.2001

11.03.2016

17.10.2016

04.04.2014

01.03.2002

01.01.2008

01.06.2007

01.10.2003

26.06.2020

01.02.2004

29.03.2018

21.08.2017

02.02.2012

26.02.2019

06.07.2017

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO



New networks:

COMPANY NAME

CZ.NIC TLD .UA

Fastly Inc

LightStorm Services s.r.o.
MAXNETWORK, s.r.o.
Nej.cz s.r.o.

VAN GROUP s.r.o.

Terminated networks:

COMPANY NAME

CentralNic Ltd.

CentralNic Ltd.

Diovetech s.r.o.

RadioLAN spol s.r.o.

SMART Comp. a.s.

Subspace Communication LLC
VSHosting s.r.o.

WNET UKRAINE LLC

Changes in 2022 (NIX.SK

ASN

59747
54113
42005
205168
31246

204384

ASN

199330
60890
208543
43451
31246
32261
43541

1820
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CONNECTED
SINCE

11.03.2022

26.09.2022

01.01.2022

30.05.2022

01.10.2022

16.12.2022

TERMINATED
BY

31.01.2022

31.01.2022

31.05.2022

31.07.2022

30.09.2022

28.01.2022

10.03.2022

31.08.2022



List of networks as of &lst
December 2022 (NIX.SK)

COMPANY NAME ASN CONNECTED MULTICAST

SINCE CONNOCTION
ACS spol. s r.o. 12905 27.08.2015 YES
Akamai International B.V. 20940 16.11.2017 NO
Amazon Web Services 16509 12.04.2020 NO
ANEXIA Internetdienstleistungs GmbH 42473 19.06.2015 NO
ANTIK Telecom s.r.o. 42841 08.04.2015 YES
AS112 project 112 13.04.2015 NO
Automation & Business s.r.o. 208882 03.06.2019 NO
BONET Systems, s.r.o. 44185 26.08.2015 NO
Cloudflare, Inc. 13335 14.09.2017 NO
ComSource s.r.o. 199803 15.08.2016 NO
CZ.NIC z.s.p.0. 25192 12.03.2015 NO
CZ.NIC z.s.p.o. 200070 26.06.2020 NO
CZ.NIC TLD .UA 59747 11.03.2022 NO
CD-Telematika, a.s. 25512 22.06.2018 NO
Delta OnLine spol. s.r.o. 34820 29.10.2015 NO
E-MAX INTERNET & IT s.r.o. 49115 30.03.2020 NO
Energotel, a.s. 31117 07.07.2015 YES
Facebook 32934 20.04.2018 NO
Fastly Inc. 54113 26.09.2022 NO
Film Europe s.r.o. 0 15.02.2016 YES
GiTy, a.s. 29086 02.05.2018 NO
Google Ireland Limited 15169 12.04.2017 NO
ha-vel internet, s.r.o. 15935 02.10.2015 NO
HBO Europe s.r.o. 49142 22.02.2016 NO
HBO Europe s.r.o. 0 19.04.2016 YES
Hohl IT e.U. 40994 26.11.2021 NO
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Hurricane Electric

INTERNET CZ, a.s.

INTERNEXT 2000, s.r.o.

IOPS, s.r.o.

Kaunas University of Technology
KINO POLSKA TV S.A.

LAST MILE spol. s.r.o.
LightStorm Services s.r.o.
Limelight Networks Netherlands B.V.
Master Internet, s.r.o.
MAXNETWORK, s.r.o.

Nej.cz s.r.o.

Nej.cz s.r.o.

Netnod

NetX Networks a.s.

NIC.AT GmbH

NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o.

NIX.SK routeserver

Orange Slovensko, a.s.

Orange Slovensko, a.s.

02 Czech Republic a.s.

02 Slovakia s.r.o.

PEGO Slovakia s.r.o.

Quantcom, a.s.

Rainside s.r.o.

SATRO s.r.o.

Serbia Broadband - Srpske kablovske mreze d.o.o.
Slovak Telekom, a.s.

Slovak Telekom, a.s.

Slovanet a.s.

Slovanet a.s.
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6939

24806

25424

64488

44358

0

56800

42005

22822

24971

205168

12570

31246

8674

204860

49488

6881

47627

15962

0

0

28952

43653

29208

12508

31127

31042

6855

8778

08.12.2017

02.04.2015

26.06.2015

22.03.2017

28.04.2016

01.03.2016

14.01.2020

01.01.2022

01.04.2021

02.04.2015

30.05.2022

01.10.2021

01.10.2022

16.10.2017

03.12.2019

01.01.2016

12.02.2015

16.03.2015

03.05.2016

23.08.2016

26.08.2015

18.12.2019

04.03.2019

12.03.2015

03.07.2018

14.07.2015

09.03.2016

20.06.2017

27.08.2015

24.03.2016

03.09.2020

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

YES

NO

YES



Slovenska produkéna a.s.
TomaNet, s.r.o.

Trestel SK, a.s.

Turk Telekom International CZ s.r.o.

UPC Broadband Slovakia, s.r.o.
UPC Broadband Slovakia, s.r.o.
Valve GmbH

VAN GROUP s.r.o.

VeriSign Netherlands, B.V.
VNET a.s.

WebSupport, s.r.o.
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08.06.2015

02.10.2020

20.03.2015

23.01.2018

12.11.2015

29.06.2015

25.10.2017

16.12.2022
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19.03.2015
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NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

YES
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List of TLD customers
as of 81st December 2022
(NIX.CZ and NIX.SK)

COMPANY NAME CONNECTED SINCE
CZ.NIC z.s.p.o. 01.10.2019
ICANN L-ROOT 01.01.2013
DNS.BE vzw/asbl 01.01.2006
Gransy s.r.o. 28.08.2020
Kaunas University of Technology 01.05.2009
RIPNDNS (MSK-1X, JSC) 01.12.2009
Research and Academic Computer Network 01.01.2015
Netnod 16.10.2017
NIC.AT GmbH 01.09.2006
VeriSign Netherlands, B.V. 01.06.2007
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Statutory

Bodies in
2022



Board of Directors

In 2022, the Board of Directors had the following

members:

NAME

Mgr. Ondfej Filip, MBA

Jiti LeSek

Zbynék Pospichal

Dr. Milan Svacha, MSc, MBA, LLM

Marcel Prochazka

POSITION

Chairman
Vice chairman
Member
Member

Member

38

TERM OF OFFICE

01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022

01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022

01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022

01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022

01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022



Supervisory Board

In 2022, the Supervisory Board had the following

members:
NAME POSITION TERM OF OFFICE
Radim Hajek Chairman 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022
Vlastimil PeCinka Member 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022
Petr Dvorak Member 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022
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chapter 7

Employees in
2022



As of 31st December 2022, NIX.CZ
Association had 12 full-time employees in
the following positions:

Director of the Association
Technical Director

2 Network and Security Specialists
2 System and Security Specialists

3 Development Specialists

Account & Communication Manager
Public Affairs Manager

Office Manager

The Director of the Association is re-
sponsible for leading the entire team of
NIX.CZ and for the financial management
of the Association; he is also in charge

of communication with strategic part-
ners and represents NIX.CZ both locally
and internationally. In collaboration with
the Board of Directors, the Director pre-
pares the development strategies of the
Association.

Technical Director is responsible for
managing the technical department, co-
ordinating technical work and the overall
technological development of the IX.

Network and Security Specialists are pri-
marily responsible for the management,
development and security of the network
infrastructure in NIX.CZ and NIX.SK.

System and Security Specialists are pri-
marily responsible for the management,
maintenance and security of server infra-
structure and other internal technologies
in NIX.CZ and NIX.SK.

42

Development Specialists are mainly re-
sponsible for the development and ad-
ministration of internal applications and
the Association’s intranet.

Account & Communication Manager is
responsible for the communication with
the Association‘’s members and custom-
ers and is also in charge of organising in-
ternational events and representing the
Association at domestic and international
forums and conferences.

Public Affairs Manager is in charge of
communicating with the state authori-
ties, managing the information space and
exchanging information regarding both
planned and existing regulation.

Office Manager is responsible for of-
fice management and invoicing. She also
organises social events, during which
NIX.CZ regularly meets with its members
and customers.
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Presentation



JANUARY

NIX.CZ began a cooperation with the
Faculty of Management Science and

Informatics of the University of Zilina,
Slovakia

FEBRUARY

Thanks to on-line broadcasts of sporting
events, especially the UEFA Champions
League, the new record data transfer
reached 2 TB/s.

NIX.CZ and VNET jointly created a new
connection point in Bratislava. As part of
the partnership between the two organ-
isations, a new active point was creat-

ed enabling direct connection to, among
others, some of the leading Internet com-
panies such as Amazon, Meta (Facebook),
Google, Akamai or CloudFlare.

APRIL

The ninth annual Peering Days conference

took place in Athens.

JUNE

The annual community meeting of not
only Czech and Slovak network special-
ists, CSNOG 2022, took place in Brno.
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Highlights of 2022

SEPTEMBER

The working group of the FENIX security
project took place. Members of this pro-
ject are interested in increasing network
security and thus improving the security
of their customers.

DECEMBER

The German peering node DE-CIX, the
largest peering node in the world, chose
NIX.CZ as its partner for its activities in
the Czech Republic, Slovakia and Austria.
The aim is to provide peering services

to each other's member networks. For
DE-CIX, NIX.CZ represents a stable part-
ner with a long-term record of reliable
service provision in the Central European
region. Companies connected to NIX.CZ
can now also connect with more than a
thousand companies exchanging data in
Frankfurt, Germany.






chapter 9

Technical
Solution



One of the Association’s main goals last
year was to complete the migration of cus-
tomers in the Bratislava site to the new
VXLAN/EVPN technology operated on the
Cisco Nexus 9300 platform. At the same
time, we also began working on build-

ing a new backbone infrastructure in the
Prague location. Our aim was to increase
the throughput of backbone connections
between data centres. The newly built
infrastructure has all its backbone con-
nections implemented on 400 Gb/s tech-
nology and we are planning to connect all
data centres with a capacity of 1.6 Tb/s. All
sites were connected to a single network
and thanks to the routed architecture the
entire topology can be managed with re-
spect to traffic load and thus respond flex-
ibly to the requirements of the connected
networks.

In the first half of the year, we expand-

ed our network using additional Cisco
Nexus 93600CD-GX backbone switches
with support for 400GE ports. After their
launch, we connected additional custom-
er services with a speed of 2x 400 Gb/s

- making it a total of four customer ports
with a line speed of 425 Gb/s. By the

end of 2022, we had connected custom-
ers in two data centres - NIX1 (CRa) and
NIX5 (TTC) - to the newly built infrastruc-
ture. We took two of the four Nexus 7710
switches out of service. Migration of cus-
tomer ports takes place automatically us-
ing tools developed by us, implementing
the Cisco DME REST API. This ensures that
the configuration parameters of individu-
al customers are transferred consistently
and accurately. This procedure reduces the
error rate while increasing the switching
speed.
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The Association continues to offer its cus-
tomers a 25 Gb/s speed interface. This is a
very popular offer and the number of net-
works with this interface speed has been
growing rapidly. From Q1 of 2022, a speed
of 25 Gb/s has been available in all loca-
tions operated by the Association.

NIX.CZ operates route servers built on

the BIRDv2 system, which are configured
by automatic scripts using templates. An
up-to-date "looking glass" tool created in
2020 is also available for use. In 2022, this
“BirdSpy” tool was upgraded and reworked
into a container version. Data transfer
from route servers was optimised using
our own API. Data is now transferred opti-
mally and securely. Route servers are oper-
ated free of charge and simplify the access
of new members and customers to the
Association's services.

The Prague NIX.CZ network continues to
use Cisco Nexus 93600CD-GX switches
as the backbone and Cisco Nexus 93240,
Cisco Nexus 93360 and Cisco Nexus

7710 as access switches. The Nexus 7710
switches are equipped with F3 series line
cards for connecting 1/10 GE ports and
M3-series cards for connecting 40/100 GE
ports. All switches are installed in redun-
dant configurations for high availability
and form a dual virtualized star leaf-spine
topology. Interconnection in NIX.CZ con-
tinues to run on the link layer (Ethernet).
Between the datacentres, data is trans-
mitted over a routed network using an ex-
tended virtualized LAN (VxLAN), controlled
by MP-BGP EVPN.

A Cisco Nexus 93240YC-FX2 switch was
deployed at NIX4 with customer support



from the affiliate programme, and opera-
tions were transferred to it during 2022.

At the end of last year, the Association en-
tered a partnership with the German com-
mercial node DE-CIX. For the very first
time, as part of the technical solution, we
found a way of enabling existing members
to use the services of another interconnec-
tion node via a single physical interface.
For this purpose, a specially configured
Cisco Nexus 93240YC-FX2 switch was set
up in the NIX4-CE Colo location.

The capacity of connections from Prague
to the Bratislava node NIX.SK was ex-
panded to a total of 4x 100 Gb/s with full
backup via the Vienna data centre. In the
Bratislava location, we continue to oper-
ate three data centres running the Cisco
Nexus 93240YC-FX2 switches: NIX.SK1,
NIX.SK2 and NIX.SK3.

We have installed a new Cisco Nexus
93240YC-FX2 switch in the Vienna NIX.CZ
node, increasing the number of customer
interfaces. Currently, the Vienna node has
two Cisco Nexus 93240YC-FX2 switches
and one Cisco Nexus 93360YC-FX. The en-
tire node has been operated with VXLAN/
EVPN technology support since its launch.
They are connected to the NIX.CZ/NIX.SK
network through routed ports (L3).

We continue to offer support services us-
ing the PROMOX virtualization platform,
which was again expanded by adding fur-
ther high-performance components. In
2022 we upgraded the system to Version 7.
A CEPH distributed data storage is built
entirely on fast SSDs and implements new
servers with AMD EPYC processors.
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An important milestone for the group of
FENIX operators was the launch of the
"FENIX checker" application, which auto-
matically monitors and evaluates compli-
ance with the group's security rules. Since
its launch, the level of security among all
the networks connected to the FENIX pro-
ject has been steadily increasing.

The Association also operates its autono-
mous 6881 system to provide access to its
support services and connection to some
of the hosted .TLD DNS servers, using both
IPv4 and IPv6. At the end of 2022, a total
of twelve .TLD operators were connected
to the NIX.CZ and NIX.SK nodes.
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Financial
Data



(In thousands of CZK)

Selected data from the
Balance sheet

As of the last day of 2020 2021 2022
Total Assets 113 190 123 420 130 403
Fixed assets 28794 26172 35618
Intangible assets (gross) 977 977 977
Adjustments to intangible assets -924 -950 -977
Tangible assets 86 140 78 393 74 259
Adjustments to tangible assets -62 905 -57 753 -51 270
Unfinished investments 0 0 0
Financial investments 5506 5505 12 629
Current assets 81967 94 493 91 384
Inventory 0 0 0
Long-term receivables 0 0 0
Short-term receivables 15 350 14 228 15953
Financial assets 60 047 72 540 67 889
Short-term financial investments 6570 7725 7 542
Other assets 2429 2755 3401
Total liabilities 113 190 123 420 130 403
Equity 109914 116 154 121 516
Registered capital
Profit/loss of previous years 100 243 109 913 116 154
Profit/loss of current period 9671 6241 5362
Other resources 2717 6 589 7 864
Reserves 0 0 0
Long-term payables 0 0 0
Short-term payables 2717 6 589 7 864
Bank loans 0 0 0
Other liabilities 559 677 1023
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(in thousands of CZK)

Selected data from the Profit
and loss statement

For year 2020 2021 2022
Revenues - sales of services 50 580 51 106 54 272
of which: sales of services 50 580 51106 54 272

change in status of inventories 0 0 0

activation 0 0 0]
Expenses 16 179 18 370 21 331
of which: material, low-value assets, energies 3485 3067 3859

Purchased services 12 694 15 303 17 472
Added value 34401 32 736 32941
Personnel expenses 17 099 17 466 18879
of which: employees 13 965 15129 16 335

Remuneration to members of bodies 3134 2337 2544
Taxes and fees 31 75 85
Depreciation of fixed assets 5956 6 230 6 699
Revenues from sale of fixed assets 333 0 0
Net book value of sold fixed assets 190 0 0
Financial costs (sale of securities) 1609 1779 1705
Other operating revenues 379 110 178
Other operating expenses 565 1498 1396
Earnings (interest) 2 087 2221 2 525
Members fees 50 0 0
Operating subsidies -35 0 0
Profit / Loss before tax 11765 8019 6 880
Income tax 2094 1778 1518
Profit / Loss after tax 9671 6241 5362
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Independent
Auditor’s
Report



The financial statements are part of this Annual
Report and are deposited at the registered office of
the entity and in the collection of instruments of
the Reqistry. The financial statements were audited
by the audit firm ADAMEC AUDIT and the auditor
issued an unqualified report on 22nd May 2023.
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ADAMEC
AUDIT

Zprava nezavislého auditora
uréena valné hromadé
NIX.CZ, z.5.p.0.

Yirok auditora

Provedli jsme audit pfiloZené ucetnf zdvérky zdjmového sdruZenf pravnickych
osob NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o. (dale take ,,Zdjmové sdruZeni®) se sidlem Praha 3, MileSovska
113675, IC 659 90 471, scstavend na zakladé Seskych téetnich pfedpisi, kterd se skldada
z rozvahy k 31.12.2022, vvkazn zisku a ztrdty za rok konéici 31.12.2022 a piilohy této
Géetni zdvérky, kierd obsahuje popis pouZitych podstatnych tGéetnich metod a dal$f
vysvétiujici informace. Udaje o Zdjmovém sdruzen jsou uvedeny v piiloze této idetni
zdverky.

Podle naSeho ndzoru iiletni zavérka podava vérny a poctivy obraz aktiv a pasiv
zajmového sdruZeni priavnickych osob NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o. k 31.12.2022 a ndkladh a
vynosQ a vysledku jcho hospodafeni za rok konéicf 31.12.2022 v sculadu s &cskymi
téetnimi pfedpisy.

Zaklad pro vyrok

Audit jsme provedli v souladu sc zdkonem o auditorcch a standardy Komory
auditort Ceské republiky pro audit, kterymi jsou mezindrodn( standardy pro audit (ISA),
pfipadné doplnéné a upravené souvisejicimi aplikaénimi doloZkami. NaSe odpovédnost
stanovend témito predpisy je podrobnéji popsana v odditu Odpovédnost auditora za andit
Uletni zdvérky. V souladu se zékonem o auditorech a BEtickym kodexem plijatym
Komorou anditortt Ceské republiky jsme na Z4jmovém sdruZeni nezévisli a splnili jsme
i dal§{ ctické povinnosti vyplyvajic z uvedenych predpistt. Domnivdme se, Ze ditkazn{
informace, které jsme shromazdili, poskytuji dostateény a vhodny zdklad pro vyjadieni
naseho vyrakuo.

Ostatnf informace uvedené ve viroéni zpravé

Ostatnimi informacemi jsou v souladu s § 2 pism. b) zdkona o auditorech
informace uvedené ve vyrofni zpravé mimo Géetni zdvérku a nadi zpravu auditora. Za
ostatni informace odpovidd ptedstavenstvo Zijmového sdruZen.

Nas vyrok k ddetnf zdveree se k ostatnim informacim nevztahuje. Pfesto je viak
souddstf nafich povinnosti souvisejicich s ovéfenim Getni zdvérky sezndmeni se s
ostatnimi informacemi a posouzeni, zda ostatnf informace nejsou ve vyznamném
(materidlnim) nesculadu s Gletni zdvérkou & s nadimi znalostmi o Gletni jednotce
ziskanymi b&hem ovéfovani ddetni zdvérky nebo zda se jinak tyto informace nejevi jako

ADAMIEC AUDIT s.r.o., Siitkatsk4d 556, 460 88 Liberec, 1 25826158, 1cl.: 482 348 566, info&Eadamec-andit.cz
Spolefnast je zapsina v OR vedeném KS v Ust{n_ 1., spisovd zaeska € 164867 a v rejstiku neditorskych spolefnosts vedandm KA CR pod &, 342



ADAMEC
AUDIT

vyzonamné (materidlng) nesprivné. Také posuzujeme, zda ostatni informace byly ve
vech vyznamnych (materidlnich) ohledech vypracovdny v souladu s pfislusnymi
pravnimi piedpisy. Timto posouzenim se rozumi, zda ostatni informace spliiuji
poZadavky pravnich predpist na formélni naleZitosti a postup vypracovdn{ ostatnich
informaci v kontextu vyznammosti (materiality), tj. zda p¥{padné ncdodrZenf uvedenych
poZadavkil by bylo zplscbilé ovlivnit dsudek ¢indny na zdkladé ostatnich informact.

Na zékladé provedenych pastupil, do miry, jeZ dokdZeme posoudit, uvddime, Ze
¢ ostatnf informace, které popisuji skute&nosti, je? jsou té% pfedmétem zobrazen{
v ucetni zévéree, jsou ve viech vyznamnych (materidlnich) ohledech v souladu
s (cetnf zdvérkou a
s ostatni informace byly vypracovény v souladu s pravnimi predpisy.

Dile jsme povinni uvest, zda na zdklad€ poznatkll a povédomf o Zijmovém
sdrvZeni, kX nimz jsme dospdli pfi provadéni audilu, ostatni informace neobsahuji
vyznamné (materidlni) vécné nesprdvnosti. V rdmci uvedenych postupl jsme
v obdrZenych ostatnich informacich Zadné vyznamné (materidlni) vécné nespravnosti
nezjistili.

Odpovédnost piedstavenstva a dozoréi rady Zajmového sdruZeni za iddetni
zavérkn

Predstavenstvo Zdjmového sdruzeni odpovidi za sestaveni dfetni zdvérky
podavajici vérny a poctivy obraz v souladu s Ceskymi tiCetnimi pedpisy a za takovy
vnitini kontrelnf systém, kiery povaZuje za nezbylny pro sestaveni (ifeini zdvérky tak,
aby neobsahovala vyznamné {materidlni) nespravnosti zplisobené podvodem nebo
chybou.

Pii sestavovani adetni zdvérky je piedstavenstvo Zdjmového sdruZen{ povinno
posoudit, zda je Zdjmové sdruZen{ schopno nepietrZité trvat, a pokud je to relevantni,
popsat v piiloze Getni zdvérky zileZitosti tykajici se jeho nepfetrZitého trvédni a pouZit{
predpokladu nepielrZitého trvani pfi sestaveni Ucetni zdvérky, s vyjimkou piipadd, kdy
predstavenstvo planuje zrufeni Z4jmového sdruZent nebo ukondenf jeho finnosti, resp.
kdy nemd jinou redlnon moznost, neZ tak uinit.

Za dohled nad procesem Gdetniho vykaznictvi v Zdjmovém sdruZenf odpovida
dozoréf rada.

Odpovédnost auditora za audit déetni zavérky

Na¥{m cilem je ziskat pfiméfenou jistotn, Ze udletni zdvérka jako celek
neobsahuje vyznamnou {materidlnf) respravnost zplsobenou pedvodem nebo chybou a
vydat zprévu auditora obsahujici nd$ vyrok. Piiméfend mira jistoty je velkd mira jistoty,
picméné neni zérukou, e audit provedeny v souladu s vyfe uvedenymi picdpisy ve
viech piipadech v idetni zdv&ree odhali pHpadnou existujici vyznamnou (materidini)
nespravnost. Nespravnosti mohou venikat v disledku podvedi nebo chyb a povazuji se
za vyznamné (materidlni), pokud lze redlnd piedpokladat, Ze by jednotlivé ncbo v

ADAMEC AUDIT s.r.0., Safika¥ski 556, 460 08 Liberec, (o 25826158, tel - 482 345 566, info@adamec-andit.cz
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souhrru mohly oviivnit ekonomickd rozhodnutf, kterd uZivatelé tietnf zdvérky na jejim
zékladé piijmou.

Pri provadén{ auditu v souladu s vyie uvedenymi pfedpisy je na$i povinnosti

uplatiovat béhem celého auditu odborny dsudek a zachovavat profesni skepticismus.
Diéle je naéi povinnosti;

Identifikovat @ vyhodnotit rizika vyznamné (materidlni) nesprdvnosti G&etni
zavérky zplsobené podvodem nebo chybouw, navrhnout a provést auditorské
postupy reagujici na tato rizika a ziskat dostateéné a vhodné dukazni informace,
abychom na jejich zdkladé¢ mohli vyjadiit vyrok. Riziko, Zc ncodhalime
vyznamnou (materidlnf) nespravnost, k niZ doslo v disledku podvodu, je vetsf
neZ riziko neodhaleni vyznamné (materialni) nespravnosti zpisobené chybou,
protoZe souédsti podvodu mohou byt tajné dohody (koluze), falSovani, tmyslna
opomenuti, nepravdivi prohldSeni nebo obchazeni vnitfnich kontrol.

Seznfimit se s vnitfnim kontrolnim systémem Z4ijmového sdruZeni relevaninim
pro audit v takov€m rozsahu, abychom maohli navrhnout auditorskeé postupy
vhodné s ohledem na dané okolnosti, nikoli abychom mohli vyjadfit ndzor na
uinnost jeho vanitfniho kontrolnfho systému.

Posoudit vhodnost pouZitych ucetnich pravidel, pfiméfenost provedenych
tietnich odhadil a informace, které v této souvislosti predstavenstvo Zdjmového
sdruzeni uvedlo v piiloze Géetni zéverky.

Posoudit vhodnost pounZiti piedpokladu nepfetrZitého trvani pfi sestaveni Gcetni
zavérky predstavenstvem ato, zda s ohledem na shromazdéné dikazni informace
existuje vyznamnd (materidlni} nejistota vyplyvajici z udélosti nebo podminek,
které mohou vyznamné zpochybnil schopnost Zdjmového sdruZeni nepietrzité
trvat. JestliZe dojdeme k zivéru, Ze takovd vyznamnd (materidlnf) nejistota
existuje, je nadi povinnosti upozornit v nasi zpraveé na informace uvedené v téte
souvislasti v pifloze fidetn! zdvérky, a pokud tyto informace nejsou dostatené,
vyjadiit modifikovany vyrok. Nade zdvéry tykajicl se schopnosti Z4jmového
sdruZeni nepietrZit® trvat vychézej{ z ditkaznfch informaci, které jsme ziskali do
data na§f zpravy. Nicméng budouci udélosti nebo podminky mohou vést k tomu,
Ze Zajmové sdruZeni ztrat! schopnost neprelrZité trvat.

Vyhodnotit celkovou prezentaci, ¢lenénf a obsah viéetni zdvérky, véetné ptilohy,
a dile to, zda ridetni zdvérka zobrazuje podkladové transakce a udélosti
zplisobem, ktery vede k vérnému zobrazeni.

Na¥i povinnost{ je informovat piedstavenstvo a dozordi radu mimo jingé o

plinovaném rozsahu 2 nagasovén{ auditu a o v§znamnyeh zjisténich, kterd jsme v jeho
pribéhu uéinili, véetn# zjiftdnych vyznamnych nedostatk@l ve vnitfnim konirclnim
systému.

V Liberci dne 22. kvétna 2023 e
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ROZVAHA

ROZVAHA dle 504/2002 Sb. ve znéni od roku 2016
Obchodni firma nebo nazev Géetni jednotky

Sidlo nebo bydlisté Géetni jednotky

v tisicich KC
MileSovska 1136/5
lc 6lsloalealolal7]1 R R s
130 00
otisk podaciho razitka 1
p— D fzi::; Ugetni obdabi
stav k prvnirmu dni k poslednirnu dni

A Diouhodoby majetek celkem Atoviay, | 901 +26 172 +35 618
Al |Dlouhcdoby nehmotny majetek celkem s | 002 +977 +977
2. |Software scetora | 004 +977 +977
Al |Dlouhodoby hmotny majetek celkem alia s | 010 +78 393 +74 259
3. [stauby ozt | 013 +12 313 +14 086
4, |Hmotné movité véci a jejich soubory v | 0 +65 988 +60 081
7. |Drobny dlouhodoby hmotny mejetek dsaiosa | 017 +92 +92
Al |Dlouhodoby finanéni majetek celkem e |02 +5 505 +12 629
3. |Dluhové cenné papiry driené do splatnosti Satoss | 024 +5 505 +12 629
AN, |Opravky k diouhodobému majetku celkem ity | 028 -58 703 -52 247
2. |Opravky k softwaru setors | 090 -950 -977
6. |Opravky ke stavbam setosr | 034 -3 286 -3 901
7. |Opravky k samostatnym hmotnym movitym vécem a souborim hmotnych movityich véci ocetosz | 035 -54 375 AT 277
10. |Opréavky k drobnému diouhodobému hmotnému majetku ocetoss | 038 -92 -92
B. Kratkodoby majetek celkem s+, | 040 +97 248 +94 785
8.1 Pohledavky celkem BBk | 051 +14 228 +15 953
B.IL 1. |Odbératelé — +11 652 +10 963
4. [Poskytnuté provozni zalohy et ata-r s | 058 +742 +557
6. |Pohledavky za zaméstnanci estass | 057 +4 +3
8. |Dan z pHijmis atetaas | 059 +892 +810
10. |Daf z piidané hodnoty seeraaa | 081 +917 +604

11. |Ostatni dan& a poplatky ceraas | 082 +2
15. |Pohledavky z pevnych terminovanych operaci a opci atet 373 068 +19 +9
17. [Jiné pohledavky sceta7e | 068 +3 007
Bl [Krétkodoby finanéni majetek celkem e +80 265 +75 431
3. |Pengini prostiedky na uétech datzai | 074 +72 540 +67 889
4. |Majetkové cenné papiry k obchodovani scatzs1 | 075 +2 439 +2 591
5. |Diuhové cenné papiry k obchodovani sietzsy | 078 +5 286 +4 951
B.IV.  |Jind aktiva celkem Bl s aaive. | 08 +2 755 +3 401
B. V. 1. |Naklady pfistich obdobi eetzar | 080 +2 744 +3 360
2. |Piijmy piistich obdobi shaians | 1081 +11 +41
AKTIVA CELKEM aep | 082 +123 420 +130 403




Omac. PASIVA vl TR
stav k prvnimu dni k poslednimu dni
A Mlastni zdroje celkem A diy.| 001 +116 154 +121 516
AL \Wsledek hospodareni celkem A+ Ay | 006 +116 154 +121 516
Al 1. |Ucet vysledku hospodareni eersross | 007 | XXXXXXXX XXX +5 362
2. |Wsledek haspodafeni ve schvalovacim fizeni it szgai | (008 +6 241 | XXXXXXXXXXX
3. |Nerozdéleny zisk, neuhrazend zirdta minulych let cet +/32 | 009 +109 913 +116 154
B. Cizi zdroje celkem ale+py | 010 +7 266 +8 887
B.Il.  |Krétkodobé zAvazky celkem S Esanly| 021 +6 589 +7 864
BN 1. |Dodavatelé ety | 022 +4 229 +4 000
4. |Ostatni zavazky ctetazs | 925 -27
5. |2améstnanci ceetzay | 026 +1 132 +1 547
6. |Ostatni zAvazky viiéi zaméstnanciim dscann| J0e? +30
7. |Zévazky k institucim socidlniho zabezpeéeni a vefejného zdravotniho pojisténi ctetazg | 028 +498 +807
8. |Dan z pfijmi csetas | 029 +262 +773
9. |Ostatni pfimé dané asataga:| 030 +228 +334
17.|Jiné zavazky ceeta7a | 038 +10 +79
22.|Dohadné uéty pasivni ceatasg | 042 +257 +294
B.\.  |Jiné pasiva celkem BNV.1+ 4B | 045 +677 +1 023
B.IV. 1. |Wdaje pistich obdobi et 048 +677 +1 023
PASIVA CELKEM asp | 048 +123 420 +130 403




Oznaé.

PASIVA

cislo
fadku

Uetni obdobi

stav k prvnimu dni k poslednimu dni

Okamdik sestaven 18.5.2023

Podpisowy zdznam statutamiho organu uéetni jednotiy:

Prawni forma
Géetni jednotky:

Predmét &innosti nebo ucéel:

Sdruzovani poskytovatell pfipojeni k Internetu a héjeni jejich zajma

Magr. Filip Ondrej, MBA

Jir7 Lelek




VYKAZ ZISKU A ZTRATY

los 1.1.2022 0o 31.12.2022

v tisicich K&

6 5/9/9(0(4(7

VZZ dle 50472002 Sb. ve znéni od roku 2016
Obchodni fima nebo nazev uéetni jednotky

Sidlo nebo bydlisté Géetni jednotky

MileSovska 1136/5

i L S
Aseo00
L ofisk podaciborradilicy. A1 e T e e 1 i i s v S T R e e e e
Omaé, VYKAZ ZISKU A ZTRATY g iaticili
Hiavni Hospodaiska Celkem
A Naklady Al+savi | 001 +50 438 +1 175 +51 613
Al Spotfebované nékupy a nakupované sluzby At e bz 21002 +20 433 +898 +21 331
Al 1. |Spotfeba materialu, energie a ostatnich neskladovanych dodavek oty 501502 503 | 003 +3 705 +154 +3 859
3. | Opravy a udrzovani oeets11 | 005 +167 +167
4. | Naklady na cestowné wersip | 008 +1 111 +1 111
5. | Naklady na reprezentaci ets13 | 007 +894 +894
6. |Ostatni siuzby P O +14 556 +744 +15 300
Al | Osobni naklady Rt LT +18 789 +90 +18 879
A Il 10. | Mzdové néklady a5zt | 014 +13 966 +67 +14 033
11. | Zakonné sociaini pojisténi (et | 015 +4 616 +23 +4 639
13. Zakonné sociaini naklady wetszz- | 017 +207 +207
A V. | Dané a poplatky AN sanx | 019 +85 +85
A IV. 15, | Dané a poplatky e 531.632.550 | 920 +85 +85
AV. | Ostatni naklady Ay mo +1 396 +1 396
19. | Kursové ztraty etsas | 025 +824 +824
20. | Dary ontsds | 026 +76 +76
22.{ Jiné ostatni naklady iersag | 028 +496 +496
A M. | Odpisy, prodany majetek, tworba a pouZiti rezerv a opravnych poloZek AVite savix | 929 +8 217 +187 +8 404
A V1. 23.| Odpisy diouhodobého majetku el D +6 512 +187 +6 699
25. | Prodané cenné papiry a podily ietsss | 032 +1 705 +1 705
A VIl | Dan zpiijma AV eAvix | 937 +1 518 +1 518
A VIl 29| Dart z pijmi 2atsay | 038 +1 518 +1 518
Néklady celkem 039 +50 438 +1 175 +51 613
B. Wnosy 040 +56 227 +748 +56 975
B.II.  [Triby za vastni vykony a za zbozi ®iveot 602 603 604 | 47 +53 524 +748 +54 272
B.IV. | Ostatni wnosy BV i+ sy | 048 +636 +636
7. | Wnosové tiroky eteas | 051 +363 +363
8. |Kursové zisky seteas | 052 +178 +178
10.{ Jine ostatni vjnosy @ereds | 054 +95 +95
B.V.  |Tribyz prodeje majetku T ARy L0855 +2 067 +2 067
12. | Triby z prodeje cennych papini a podili aetesy | 957 +1 700 +1 700
14.| Wnosy z kratkodobého finanéniho majetku iatess | 06 +59 +59
15.| Wnosy 2 diouhodobého finanénino majetku g@etesy | 060 +308 +308
Vynosy celkem 061 +56 227 +748 +56 975
\Yysledek haspodafeni pred zdanénim B AR AV e | 06 +7 307 427 +6 880
D. ysledek hospodafeni po zdanéni o BoA+Ds | 053 +5 789 _ -427 +5 362 |

Okamgik sestaven 18.5.2023

Podpisovy zaznam statutamiho organu ucetni jednotky:

MF-’r:ﬁmi fomma
uéetni jednotky:

Predmét ginnosti nebo Gdel:

Sdruzovani poskytovatell pfipojeni k Internetu a hajeni jejich zajma

Mar. Filip Ondrej, MBA

A

-

/ JiF LeYek



Ptiloha v (i¢etni zavérce
v plném rozsahu
ke dni 31.12.2022

1. Popis ucetni jednotky

11.

1.2.

Nazev: NIX.CZ, z.5.p.o0.

Sidlo: MileSovska 1136/5, 130 00 Praha 3
Pravni forma: zadjmové sdruzeni pravnickych osob
I1€: 65990471

Kategorie Getni jednotky: mala ucetni jednotka

Den vzniku tGcetni jednotky: 1.10.1996

Utetni obdobi: od 1.1.2022 do 31.12.2022
Rozvahovy den: 31.12.2022

Okamiik sestaveni ucetni zavérky: 18.5.2023

Posldni Géetni jednotky (hlavni éinnost, hospodaiska a dalsi ¢innost)
SdruZeni je dle stanov opravnéna vykondvat hlavni a vedlejsi (hospodéiskou) ¢innost.

Hlavnim pfedmétem innosti je sdruzovani poskytovatell pfipojeni k Internetu a hajeni jejich
zajmu, provoz peeringovych uzli, poskytovani sluzeb cleniim.
Ostatni éinnosti je poskytovani daldich sluZeb souvisejicich s provozem sité Internet.

Cinnost vykdzana ve vykazu zisku a ztrat ve sloupci hospodarska cinnost neni provozovana za

.....

Statutarni a kontrolni organy
Statutarni organ — predstavenstvo
Predseda predstavenstva:

Megr. Ondrej Filip, MBA

Mistopredseda predstavenstva:
Jifi LeSek

Clenové predstavenstva:

Dr. Milan Svacha, MSc, MBA, LLM
Zbynék Pospichal

Marcel Prochazka

Kontrolni organ — dozorci rada
Predseda dozor¢i rady:

Radim Hajek

Clenové dozoréi rady:

Ing. Petr Dvorak

Mgr. Vlastimil Pecinka



1.3.

PFiloha v iéetni zavérce v plném rozsahu
NIX.CZ, z.5.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2022

Zakladatelé, zfizovatelé
Zakladatelé:

CESNET, z.s.p.o.

CZECH ON LINE, a.s.

Datacspol. sr.o.

GTS Czech Com s.r.o.

Internet CZ s.r.o.

Podnik vypocetni techniky, a.s.
IBM Ceska republika, spol. s r.o.
SPT TELECOM, akciova spolecnost

Ugetni jednotka byla registrovana Obvodnim Giadem Praha 6 pod &.reg. Z$ 25/5/96. Nyni je
zapsdna ve spolkovém rejstiiku vedeném Méstskym soudem v Praze pod spisovou znakou L
58800.

Ugetni jednotka je zfizovatelem organizaéni slozky ve Slovenské republice bez vlastni pravni
subjektivity. Organizacni slozka sidli na adrese Kopcianska 18/2489, Bratislava a je zapsana

v Obchodnom registri Okresného sudu Bratislava | pod spis.zn. PO 2732/B. Organizaéni slozka
je provozovatelem peeringového uzlu v Bratislave.

Vklady do vlastniho jméni — nejsou.

2. Pouzité obecné ucetni zasady, uéetni metody a odchylky od téchto metod

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

Pouzité obecné ucetni zasady

PriloZzena ucetni zavérka byla pfipravena v souladu se zékonem ¢. 563/1991 Sb., o (iéetnictvi,
ve znéni pozdéjsich predpistl (dale jen zdkona o Gcetnictvi) a provadéci vyhlaskou ¢. 504/2002
Sb., kterou se provadeéji néktera ustanoveni zakona ¢. 563/1991 Sb., o Géetnictvi, ve znéni
pozdéjsich predpisd, pro Gcetni jednotky, platnych pro rok 2022.

Zpusob oceriovadni majetku a zavazku

Nakoupeny majetek se oceruje pofizovaci cenou v souladu se zékonem o tcetnictvi.

Penize, platebni prostiedky, pohleddvky a zavazky v cizi méné se v pribéhu Géetniho obdobi
ocefiuji aktudlnim kurzem Ceské narodni banky. K rozvahovému dni jsou prepocteny kurzem
CNB platnym k datu rozvahového dne.

Financni majetek a jeho ocefovani
Kratkodoby financni majetek tvofi ceniny, penize v hotovosti a na bankovnich Gétech, cenné
papiry k obchodovani, dluhové cenné papiry se splatnosti do 1 roku driené do splatnosti,

vlastni akcie, vlastni obchodni podily, vlastni dluhopisy a ostatni realizovatelné cenné papiry.

Dlouhodoby financni majetek tvori zejména majetkové Ucasti, realizovatelné cenné papiry a
podily a dluhové cenné papiry drzené do splatnosti.



2.4,

2.5.

PFiloha v G&etni zavérce v plném rozsahu
NIX.CZ, z.5.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2022

Cenné papiry k obchodovéni jsou cenné papiry driené za ucelem provadéni transakci na
finanénim trhu s cilem dosahovat zisk z cenovych rozdili v krdtkodobém, maximalné ro¢nim
horizontu.

Cenné papiry drzené do splatnosti jsou cenné papiry, které maji stanovenou splatnost a
obchodni korporace ma amysl a schopnost drzet je do splatnosti.

Podily a cenné papiry se ocefuji pofizovacimi cenami, které zahrnuji cenu pofizeni a naklady
s pofizenim souvisejici, napf. poplatky a provize makléfim a burzdm. U dluhovych cennych
papirli se U¢tuje o Urokovém vynosu ve vécné a ¢asové souvislosti a takto rozliseny drokovy
vynos je soucdsti ocenéni prisluiného cenného papiru.

K 31. 12. se jednotlivé slozky finanéniho majetku precefiuji nize uvedenym zplsobem:

e Cenné papiry k obchodovani redlnou hodnotou, zména reédlné hodnoty se Uctuje do
nakladd nebo vynost.

e Cenné papiry drzené do splatnosti se precenuji o rozdil mezi pofizovaci cenou bez
kuponu a jmenovitou hodnotou. Tento rozdil se rozliSuje dle vécné a Casové
souvislosti do naklad( nebo vynosu.

Redlna hodnota pFedstavuje trini hodnotu, kterd je vyhldsena na tuzemské i zahraniCni
burze, pfipadné ocenéni kvalifikovanym odhadem nebo posudkem znalce, neni-li trini
hodnota k dispozici.

Derivaty

Derivaty se prvotné ocefiuji jmenovitou hodnotou (v pfipadé nakoupenych derivati pofizovaci
cenou). V priloZené rozvaze jsou derivaty vykdzany jako soucast jinych
kratkodobych/dlouhodobych pohledavek, resp. zdvazkl. K rozvahovému dni se derivaty
precenuji na realnou hodnotu. Zmény redinych hodnot derivatl uréenych k obchodovani se
uctuji do finanénich nakladd, resp. vynosd.

Zpusob stanoveni Uprav hodnot majetku (odpisy a opravné polozky)

Dlouhodobym hmotnym majetkem se rozumi stavby a samostatné movité véci v pofizovaci
cend pres 80000 K¢ s dobou pouZitelnosti delsi nez jeden rok. Dlouhodoby majetek se
odepisuje Casové rovnomeérné s pfesnosti na mésice. Poprvé se odpis uplatni v mésici
nésledujicim po jeho zafazeni do uZivani. Doba odepisovani stavby (telekomunikacni vedeni)
&ini 20 let, doba odepisovani movitych véci &ini 48 mésict, dopravnich prostiedki 60 mésici,
nehmotny majetek se odepisuje ve shodé s daflovymi odpisy 36 mésict.



3. Informace o polozkach dlouhodobého majetku (v tis.K¢)

Pfiloha v tigetni zavérce v piném rozsahu

NIX.CZ, 2.5.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2022

. Opravky
Pocated , 4
Maijetek €™ | pirastky | Ubytky | Koneény
stav stav Potatek Zména Konec
Dl.nehmotny maj. 977 0 0 977 -950 -27 -977
Stavby 12313 1773 0 14 086 -3 286 -615 -3901
Dl.hmotny maj. 65 988 7248 -13 156 60 080 -54 375 7 098 -47 277
Drobny hm.maj. 92 0 0 92 -92 0 -92
Dluhové cenné papiry driené
do splatnosti. 5505 10129 -3 005 12 629 0 0 0

4. Vyse zdvazki z pojistného na socidlnim zabezpeceni a pFispévku na statni politiku
zaméstnanosti, z vefejného zdravotniho pojisténi a evidované danové nedoplatky u mistné
pFisludnych finanénich a celnich organt (v tis. Kg)

Zavazek 31.12. 2022 31.12.2021
Socidlni zabezpeceni -531 -300
Zdravotni pojisténi -277 -198
Celkem -808 -498
Jedna se o zavazky vyplyvajici z mezd za obdobi 12/2022.

Zavazek 31.12. 2022 31.12.2021
DPH 0 0
Dan z mezd -334 -228
Celkem -334 -228

Jedna se o zavazky vyplyvajici z mezd za obdobi 12/2022.

5. Cenné papiry nabyté Géetni jednotkou

Spolecnost eviduje dlouhodobé dluhové cenné papiry driené do splatnosti ve vysi 12 629 tis. K¢,
predchozi obdobi 5 505 tis. K&.




Priloha v tcetni zavérce v plném rozsahu
NIX.CZ, z.5.p.0.
ke dni 31.12.2022

Déle spolecnost eviduje majetkové cenné papiry k obchodovani ve vysi 2 591 tis. K¢, predchozi
obdobi 2 439 tis. K¢ a dluhové cenné papiry k obchodovéni ve vysi 4 951 tis. K¢, predchozi obdobi
5 286 tis. KE.

V roce 2022 bylo zauctovano pfecenéni cennych papirti v realné hodnoté evidované na tctu 251
do naklad( Gcet 549 ve vysi 64 tis. KE a cennych papirh v rediné hodnoté evidované na uétu 253
do naklad( Gcet 549 ve vy3i 133 tis. KE.

6. Derivaty

Spoleénost eviduje k 31.12.2022 ménovy SWAP v celkové nomindini hodnoté 328,77 USD a
74,65 EUR. Pfecenéni k 31.12.2022 ve vysi 10 tis. K¢ je evidovano v kratkodobych pohledavkach
na fadku ¢. 066 Rozvahy.

7. Informace k polozkdm dluht

7.1.  Dluhy, které vznikly v daném éetnim obdobi a u kterych zbytkova doba splatnosti
k rozvahovému dni pfesahuje 5 let
Nema

7.2.  Dluhy kryté zarukou
Nejsou

7.3.  Finanéni nebo jiné dluhy, které nejsou obsaZzeny v rozvaze
Nejsou

8. Prumérny prepoéteny pocet zaméstnancu dle kategorii a osobni naklady za ucetni obdobi
v clenéni podle vykazu zisku a ztraty

N = w_ & Statutarni a kontrolni
Zameéstnanci
organy
Pramérny prepocteny pocet 11,5 8
Osobni naklady 15470 3409
z toho mzdové naklady 11489 2 544
2z toho zakonné socialni pojisténi 3981 865




Priloha v uéetni zavérce v plném rozsahu
NIX.CZ, z.s.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2022

9. Ukasti €lend Fidicich, kontrolnich nebo jinych organa Géetni jednotky v osobach, s nimiz ucetni
jednotka uzavfela za vykazované uéetni obdobi obchodni smlouvy nebo jiné smluvni vztahy
Nejsou

10. Zalohy, zavdavky a uvéry poskytnuté ¢lentm Fidicich, kontrolnich a jinych orgdni
Nejsou

11. Informace k dani z pFijmu

11.1. Zpusob zjisténi zékladu dané z pFijmu
Dle Zakona ¢. 586/1992 Sh.

Vysledek hospodareni v ¢lenéni na hlavni a hospoddrskou Cinnost:
Provoz peeringovych uzll (hlavni ¢innost) zisk (po zdanéni) 5 789 tis. K¢
Poskytovani jinych sluzeb (hospodafska ¢innost)  ztrata (po zdanéni) -427 tis. KC

SdruZzeni vykazuje v hlavni ¢innosti kladny vysledek hospodafeni, tudiz jsou veskeré naklady a
vynosy zahrnuty do zakladu dané s vyjimkou pfijmu, které byly danény srazkovou dani ve vysi
356 tis., predchozi rok 41 tis. K¢.

11.2. Pouzité darnové ulevy
U&etni jednotka Zadné ulevy na danich z pfijmd neuplatiiuje.

11.3. Zpusob uziti prostfedkt v bézném uéetnim obdobi ziskanych z dafiovych tlev
v predchazejicich zdanovacich obdobich
V roce 2022 nebyly k uziti Zadné financni prostiedky z dafiovych ulev.

12. Zpusob vypofadani vysledku hospodareni z predchazejicich tiéetnich obdobi
Zisk sdruzeni z minulych let z(istavé nerozdélen a je pouzivan zejména k financovani investic pro
rozvoj komunikaéniho uzlu NIX.

13. Dotace prijaté
V roce 2022 nebyly prijaty zadné dotace.



14. Nasledné udalosti

Nebyly zadné vyznamné nésledné udalosti.

Sestaveno dne: 18.05.2023

Podpisovy zaznam statutarniho organu ucetni jednotky:

Mgr. Ondrej Filip, MBA :
predseda predstavenstva

Dr. Milan Svéacha, MSc, MBA, LLM . \

Clen predstavenstva

Priloha v ticetni zavérce v plném rozsahu
NIX.CZ, z.5.p.0.

ke dni 31.12.2022






chapter 12

Strateqic
Goals for
2023



In 2023, the Board of the Association, in addition to
dealing with normal operating matters and together
with the Director and the employees, will focus on the

following areas:

— finalising the active infrastructure re-
placement in the Prague node NIX.CZ;

— strengthening our collaboration with
IXPs from neighbouring countries;

— developing the optic infrastructure of
NIX.CZ;

— developing the FENIX project (Czech
Republic, Slovakia), especially towards
the financial institutions and the state
sector;

— monitoring suitable issues for the ac-
tivities of the legal working group and
continued development of internal
knowledge resources;

— facilitating cooperation between in-
dividual members around current is-
sues affecting the field of electronic
telecommunications;

— acquiring new members and
customers;

73

organising social gatherings and work-
ing groups;

collaborating with other IXs, especial-
ly in terms of sharing know-how and
technology;

active participation in Euro-IX, co-or-
ganising the Euro-IX Forum;

organisation of the 2023 Peering Days
and CSNOG 2023;

co-organising the 2023 European
Peering Forum;

presenting at domestic and interna-
tional conferences;

cooperating with key organisations
working on Internet issues in the
Czech Republic and abroad.






chapter 15

Address and
Contact Details



The registered office and contacts details in 2022

were as follows:

ADDRESS OF THE PREMISES:

MileSovska 1136/5

130 00 Praha 3
Company ID: 65990471
Tax ID: CZ65990471

Phone: +420 246 083 460

E-mail: info@nix.cz
WWW.NiX.cz

ADDRESS OF THE PREMISES:
Americka 23

120 00 Praha 2

In 2022, the Association operated exchange nodes
at the following locations:

NIX1

CRA DC Tower
Mahlerovy sady 1
Praha 3

NIX2

T-Mobile THP
Vinohradska 190
Praha 3

NIX4

CE Colo

Nad Elektrarnou 1428/47
Praha 10

NIX.SK1

Sitel POP1
Kopcianska 20
Bratislava
Slovenska republika

NIX.VIE Vienna Interxion

NIX5

TTC Teleport DC1
Tiskarska 10
Praha 10

NIX6

TTC Teleport DC2
Sazeéska 10
Praha 10

NIX7

DC CE Colo

K Pérovné 1616/2
Praha 3

NIX.SK2

Sitel POP1
Kopcianska 18
Bratislava
Slovenska republika

Louis-Héafliger-Gasse 10, 1210 Vienna

Austria
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NIX 8

DC Nagano CETIN

K Cervenému dvoru 3156/25
Praha 3

NIX.SK3

VNET - DIGITALIS
Trnavskéa cesta 110/B
Bratislava
Slovenska republika
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